
2425 Reedie Drive 
Floor 14 
Wheaton, MD 20902 

MontgomeryPlanningBoard.org 

MCPB Date 11/16/2023 
Agenda Item #5 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Montgomery County Planning Board 

VIA: Artie Harris, Planning Board Chair 

FROM: Ilana Branda, Chief of Staff, Planning Board 

SUBJECT: FY25 Commissioners’ Office Proposed Operating Budget 

DATE: November 9, 2023 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

Action Requested 
Approval of the FY25 Proposed Budget funding and staffing levels. 

Background 
On October 19th the Chief of Staff and Chief of Management Services presented to The Planning Board 
the proposed FY25 Operating Budget for the Commissioners’ Office. Since then, the office has received 
updated information on the projected retirement costs. We are now anticipating an additional $17,670 
in retirement costs, amounting to a 25% increase in that line item over the draft budget. This increases 
the overall budget request by an additional 1.4% for a total increase of 12.9% over the FY24 Adopted 
Budget. Updated tables, and the Oct 19th memo are provided below. 

FY25 Proposed Budget Overview 
The recommended Commissioners’ Office FY25 proposed budget is $1,391,491, which reflects the base 
budget plus two new initiatives, one new position, and one seasonal summer intern. This is an increase 
of $159,327 or 12.9% above the FY24 adopted budget. 

FY25 Known Operating Commitments 
The following lists major known operating commitments for the Commissioners’ Office in FY25: 

Salaries and Benefits*  **$(74,597) 
CPI Increase for Supplies and Services $3,142 
Chargebacks $(36,009) 
Total of Major Known Operating Commitments $(107,464) 

*Note: The salary and benefits number does not include the FY25 compensation marker or OPEB as
these are included in the Administration Fund's non-departmental account.
**Retirement costs increased by $17,670 from the draft budget, reducing the savings from $(92,267)



 
 

2 
 

 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY25 – EXPENDITURES BY TYPE 
 

COMMISSIONERS OFFICE 
FY23 

Actuals 

FY24 
Adopted 
Adjusted 

FY25 
Proposed 

% 
Change 

Personnel Services 780,360  904,115  986,310  9.1% 
Supplies & Materials 21,108  24,457  25,690  5.0% 
Other Services & Charges 93,359  40,375  152,284  277.2% 
Capital Outlay - - - - 
Other Classifications - - - - 
Chargebacks 243,720  263,217  227,208  -13.7% 

  1,138,546  1,232,164  1,391,491  12.9% 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

% Change
FY24 Adopted Adjusted Budget 1,232,164 

FY24 BASE BUDGET CHANGES
(74,597)

3,142 
(36,009)

Subtotal - Base Budget Changes (107,464) -8.7%

$10,000
 Strategic Communication Support $100,000

$149,256 
 Seasonal Intern $7,536 

$266,791 21.7%

$159,327 12.9%
$1,391,491 12.9%

Notes:

 Subtotal - Proposed New Initiatives 

 Net Change from FY24 Adopted to FY25 Proposed Budget   
*FY25 Proposed Budget 

* Salary and Benefits total does not include the FY25 compensation marker or OPEB. They are budgeted in the 
Administration Fund's non-departmental account.

Adjustments  in Chargebacks to Legal

 ENHANCEMENTS/NEW INITIATIVES/NEW POSITIONS REQUEST 
 Training and Professional Development 

 Full-time Career Position and Workyear - Principal Public Affairs 
  

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE
FY25 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST 

Salaries and Benefits *
CPI Increase for Supplies and Services





 
 

2 
 

 

 

Any changes to retirement expenses will be refined in November 
when the updated actuarial report is released.

 

 



 
 

3 
 

 



 
 

4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Principal Public 
Affairs Specialist 

(Grade 26) 

Admin Specialist II  
(Grade 22) 

 

Admin Assistant III  
(Grade 16) 

 

Planning 

Board Chair 

Commissioner 

 

Commissioner 

 

Commissioner 

 

Commissioner 

 

Chief of Staff 
(Grade 30) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

5 
 

 

FY23

Actuals

FY24 

Adopted

Adjusted

FY25

Proposed

%

Change

COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE
Personnel Services 780,360 904,115 968,640 7.1%

Supplies & Materials 21,108 24,457 25,690 5.0%

Other Services & Charges 93,359 40,375 152,284 277.2%

Capital Outlay - - - -

Other Classifications - - - -

Chargebacks 243,720 263,217 227,208 -13.7%

TOTAL 1,138,546 1,232,164 1,373,821 11.5%

% Change

FY24 Adopted Adjusted Budget 1,232,164 

FY24 BASE BUDGET CHANGES

(92,267)

3,142 

(36,009)

Subtotal - Base Budget Changes (125,134) -10.2%

$10,000

 Strategic Communication Support $100,000

$149,256 

 Seasonal Intern $7,536 

$266,791 21.7%

$141,657 11.5%

$1,373,821 11.5%

Notes:

 Training and Professional Development 

 Full-time Career Position and Workyear - Principal Public Affairs 

Specialist  

PRELIMINARY FY25 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST 

Salaries and Benefits *

CPI Increase for Supplies and Services

 Subtotal - Proposed New Initiatives 

 Net Change from FY24 Adopted to FY25 Proposed Budget   

*FY25 Proposed Budget 

* Salary and Benefits total does not include the FY25 compensation marker, OPEB PayGo and OPEB prefunding. 

They are budgeted in the Administration Fund's non-departmental account.

Adjustments  in Chargebacks to Legal

 ENHANCEMENTS/NEW INITIATIVES/NEW POSITIONS 


	FY25MCPB_Commissioners' Office_Budget Memo_111_16_23FNL.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	FY25MCPB_Commissioners' Office_Budget Memo_10_19_23 FNL




